The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 17 - 2014

A By-Law to Re-Name a Road Locally known as Clarence Street to Round Lake Ridge and Name the Lane Commonly known as Clarence Street

Whereas Section 27 the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, allows a municipality to pass by-laws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway; and

Whereas lots were developed that technically fronted on Clarence Street, but were accessed via the lane south of Clarence and over time the lane became known as Clarence Street; and

Whereas to avoid changing 911 and Canada Post addressing it is recommended that the road titled Clarence Street on Plan M102 be renamed to Round Lake Ridge, and the lane which has commonly been known as Clarence Street be formally named Clarence Street; and

Whereas notice has been provided for the proposed change pursuant to By-law Number 144-2007 of the Corporation of the City of Kenora;

Now Therefore The Corporation of the City of Kenora Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- That the road, shown on Plan M102 as Clarence Street, be renamed to Round Lake Ridge
- 2. That the lane, commonly known as Clarence Street, be named Clarence Street
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 18 Day of February, 2014 By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 18 Day of February, 2014

| · | |
|-------------------|-------|
| David S. Canfield | Mayor |
| Heather Laieuness | • • |

The Corporation of the City of Kenora: